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1. Introduction

This contribution provides a TP for TR 36.714-04-01 to include the requirements for the 4DL/1UL CA combination CA_4DL_1A-7A-20A-28A_1UL_BCS0 as defined in RP-170189 [1].

2. Text Proposal
---Start of changes---

6.X
CA_4DL_1A-7A-20A-28A_1UL_BCS0
6.X.1
Channel bandwidths per operating band for CA
Table 6.X.1-1: Supported E-UTRA bandwidths per CA configuration for inter-band CA
	E-UTRA CA configuration / Bandwidth combination set

	E-UTRA CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Bands
	1.4
MHz
	3
MHz
	5
MHz
	10
MHz
	15
MHz
	20
MHz
	Maximum aggregated bandwidth

[MHz]
	Bandwidth combination set

	CA_1A-7A-20A-28A7
	1
	
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	80
	0

	
	7
	
	
	 
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	

	
	20
	
	
	 
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	

	
	28
	
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	

	NOTE 7:
Power imbalance between downlink carriers on Band 20 and Band 28 is assumed to be within [6dB].


6.X.2
Co-existence studies
The 2nd and 3rd harmonic and IMD products caused in the BS by transmitting CA_1A-7A-20A-28A follow from those derived for the constituent 2DL and 3DL CA fall-back modes.
6.X.3
ΔTIB,c and ΔRIB,c values
For the UE which supports CA_1A-7A-20A-28A the ΔTIB,c and ΔRIB,c are defined for applicable bands in Table 6.x.3-1 and 6.x.3-2 respectively. Values are derived from existing combination 1A-7A-28A adding a quadplexer to combine band 20 with band 28.

Table 6.x.3-1: ΔTIB,c for 4DLs aggregation

	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	CA_1A-7A-20A-28A
	1
	0.5

	
	7
	0.6

	
	20
	0.6

	
	28
	0.6


Table 6.x.3-2: ΔRIB,c for 4DLs aggregation

	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	ΔRIB,c [dB]

	CA_1A-7A-20A-28A
	1
	0

	
	7
	0

	
	20
	0.2

	
	28
	0.2


6.X.4
REFSENS requirements

Updates needed to Table 7.3.1A-0a in TS 36.101 shown in Table 6.x.4-1.
Table 6.x.4-1: Reference sensitivity for carrier aggregation QPSK PREFSENS, CA (exceptions due to harmonic issue)

	Channel bandwidth

	EUTRA CA Configuration
	EUTRA band
	1.4 MHz
(dBm)
	3 MHz
(dBm)
	5 MHz
(dBm)
	10 MHz
(dBm)
	15 MHz
(dBm)
	20 MHz
(dBm)
	Duplex mode

	CA_1A-7A-20A-28A
	1
	
	
	-89.8
	-89.4
	-89
	-88.7
	FDD

	
	7
	
	
	
	-95
	-93.2
	-92
	

	
	
	
	
	
	-97.720
	-95.920
	-94.720
	

	
	20
	
	
	
	-93.8
	-91
	-89.8
	

	
	28
	
	
	-98.3
	-95.3
	-93.5
	-90.8
	

	…

NOTE 20:
Applicable only if operation with 4 antenna ports is supported in the band with carrier aggregation configured.
…


Updates needed to Table 7.3.1A-0b in TS 36.101 shown in Table 6.x.4-2.
Table 6.x.4-2: Uplink configuration for the low band (exceptions due to harmonic issue)

	E-UTRA Band / Channel bandwidth of the high band / NRB / Duplex mode

	EUTRA CA Configuration
	UL band
	1.4 MHz
	3 MHz
	5 MHz
	10 MHz
	15 MHz
	20 MHz
	Duplex mode

	CA_1A-7A-20A-28A
	28
	
	
	8
	16
	25
	25
	FDD


6.x.5
Out-of-band blocking requirements
Updates needed to Table 7.6.2.1A-0 as marked in yellow in table 6.x.5-1.

Table 6.x.5-1: out-of-band blocking for inter-band carrier aggregation

	Parameter
	Unit
	Range 1
	Range 2
	Range 3

	Pw
	dBm
	Table 7.6.2.1-1 for all component carriers

	Pinterferer
	dBm
	-44 + RIB,c
	-30 + RIB,c
	-15 + RIB,c

	Finterferer
(CW)
	MHz
	-60 < f – FDL_Low(j) < -15

or

15 < f – FDL_High(j) < 60


	-85 < f – FDL_Low(j) ≤ -60

or

60 ≤ f – FDL_High(j) < 85


	1 ≤ f ≤ FDL_Low(1) – 85

or

FDL_High(j) + 85 ≤ f

≤ FDL_Low(j+1) – 85 with 

j < X

or 

FDL_High(X) + 85 ≤ f

≤ 12750

	NOTE 1:
FDL_Low(j) and FDL_High(j) denote the respective lower and upper frequency limits of the operating band containing carrier j, j = 1,…,X, with carriers numbered in increasing order of carrier frequency and X the number of component carriers in the band combination (X ≤ 5 for the present version of this specification).

NOTE 2:
For FDL_Low(j+1) – FDL_High(j) < 145 MHz and FInterferer in FDL_High(j) < f < FDL_Low(j+1) with j < X, FInterferer can be in both Range 1 and Range 2. Then the lower of the PInterferer applies.

NOTE 3:
For FDL_Low(j) – 15 MHz ≤ f ≤ FDL_High(j) + 15 MHz the appropriate adjacent channel selectivity and in-band blocking requirments in the respective subclauses 7.5.1A and 7.6.1.1A shall be applied for carrier j.

NOTE 4:
RIB,c according to Table 7.3.1-1A applies when serving cell c is measured. 

NOTE 5:
For inter-band CA combinations containing Bands 42 or 43, the interferer with respect to Band 42 or Band 43 shall have power level (PInterferer) for Range 3 modified to -20 + RIB,c dBm for FInterferer > 2800 MHz and FInterferer < 4400 MHz.

NOTE 6:
For inter-band CA combinations containing Bands 7 and 38 simultaneously, for FInterferer  Bands 7 and 38 are considered as one single band as follows: FDL_Low = 2570 MHz and FDL_High = 2690 MHz. For Range 2, the following applies for FDL_Low: -95 < f – FDL_Low ≤ -60 or 60 ≤ f – FDL_High < 85 . For Range 3 the following applies 1 ≤ f ≤ FDL_Low  -95 or FDL_High + 85 ≤ f ≤ 12750. 

NOTE 7:
For CA_20A-28A and CA_1A-7A-20A-28A the FDL_low(1)  is given by the lower limit of the restricted operating frequency range in Band 28 and FDL_high(2)  by Band 20 (Table 5.5A-2).


Updates needed to Table 7.6.2.1-2 as marked in yellow in table 6.x.5-2.

Table 6.x.5-2: Out of band blocking

	E-UTRA band
	Parameter
	Units 
	Frequency 

	
	
	
	Range 1
	Range 2
	Range 3
	Range 4

	
	PInterferer
	dBm
	-44
	-30
	-15
	-15

	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42 (NOTE 2), 43 (NOTE 2), 44, 45, 48 (NOTE 2), 65, 66, 68, 70
	FInterferer (CW)
	MHz
	FDL_low -15 to

FDL_low -60 
	FDL_low -60 to

FDL_low -85 
	FDL_low -85 to 

1 MHz
	-

	
	
	
	FDL_high +15 to

FDL_high + 60 
	FDL_high +60 to

FDL_high +85 
	FDL_high +85 to

+12750 MHz
	-

	2, 5, 12, 17
	FInterferer
	MHz
	-
	-
	-
	FUL_low - FUL_high
(NOTE 5)

	NOTE 1:
For the UE which supports both Band 11 and Band 21 the out of blocking is FFS. 

NOTE 2:
The power level of the interferer (PInterferer) for Range 3 shall be modified to -20 dBm for FInterferer > 2800 MHz and FInterferer < 4400 MHz.

NOTE 3:
For the UE that supports both Band 4 and Band 66, the out-of-blocking frequency range for Band 4 is defined relative to FDL_low and FDL_high of Band 66.

NOTE 4:
For a UE supporting CA_20A-28A and CA_1A-7A-20A-28A the requirements for Band 20 and Band 28 apply with FDL_low  given by the lower limit of the restricted operating frequency range in Band 28 and FDL_high  by Band 20 (Table 5.5A-2).

NOTE 5:
Range 4 requirement does not apply to category M1.


---End of changes---
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